



CITY OF WHEATLAND

CITY COUNCIL MEETING STAFF REPORT

October 10, 2017

SUBJECT: Consideration to approve the staff funding agreement for the Johnson Rancho development processing.

PREPARED BY: Tim Raney, Community Development Director

Recommendation

The City of Wheatland staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposed staff funding agreement between the city and the Johnson Rancho landowners.

Discussion

City staff has been working with the Johnson Rancho development representatives on an on-going basis since the annexation of the project site in 2014. City staff and the project applicants have identified the need to establish an estimated six-month budget and scope of work for staff time to be spent on the Johnson Rancho project. This staff funding agreement will also require the landowner to deposit funds with the City of Wheatland to cover the cost of the proposed scope of work (Exhibit A to the staff funding agreement). This deposit will provide the funding necessary to cover the costs of city staff and help to eliminate the need to collect monies due to the city in arrears.

In a continued effort by city staff to ensure that adequate funds are deposited with the City by applicants seeking development, city staff may seek to use this model agreement for other projects. In addition to recommending approval of this agreement by the city council, city staff is seeking direction to use this type of agreement with other development projects.

Alternatives

The City Council could deny the proposed staff funding agreement and continue to bill the project applicants after the work has been performed. The City Council could also continue the agenda item to a future meeting date and direct staff to further revise the staff funding agreement.

Fiscal Impact

The staff funding agreement includes the requirement that the Johnson Rancho project applicant to deposit the funds necessary to cover future work by city staff on the project.

Attachments

1. City of Wheatland staff funding agreement for the Johnson Rancho project.

CITY OF WHEATLAND
STAFF FUNDING AGREEMENT

THIS STAFF FUNDING AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into as of the ____ day of _____, 2017, by and between the CITY OF WHEATLAND, a general law city ("City"), and GIBSON RANCH, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Landowner").

RECITALS

A. Landowner owns certain real property located within the City of Wheatland, Yuba County, California (the "Landowner Property").

B. Landowner intends to seek various entitlements associated with the development of the Landowner Property.

C. City and Landowner desire to enter into this funding agreement for City staff costs and City consultant costs incurred from and after the Effective Date (as defined below), for the tasks set forth herein associated with Landowner's seeking and processing various entitlements for the Landowner Property as such tasks may be amended in the future by mutual agreement of the parties hereto.

AGREEMENT

1. Effective Date and Term. This Agreement shall be effective as of the date first shown above (the "Effective Date"). This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until five (5) years from the Effective Date, unless extended in writing by mutual consent of the City and the Landowner, or until terminated pursuant to Section 8, below. The parties agree that City shall be reimbursed under this Agreement for costs incurred after _____, for City costs to review and process this Agreement for approval, which costs are set forth in Exhibit A.

2. Initial Scope of Work and Approved Budget. The initial scope of work ("Initial Scope of Work"), including the approved budget therefor, approved by Landowner and City pursuant to this Agreement, is set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. Any additional tasks and/or budget adjustments shall be evidenced by written change order requests executed by the City Manager and Landowner's representative.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

3. Governing Principles for Funding Obligations Incurred by Landowner.

All costs incurred to complete the Initial Scope of Work, as may be hereafter amended by mutual written agreement of the parties hereto, shall be subject to the following provisions:

- a. City Staff Costs. Landowner shall be obligated to pay only those amounts approved in advance pursuant to Exhibit "A" and any subsequent change order approved pursuant to Section 2. The City will reimburse itself for City staff costs and expenses from monies deposited by the Landowner as incurred by the City.
- b. Competitive Rates. Landowner shall pay the hourly billing rates for City staff. The current billing rates for City staff are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and incorporated herein by this reference. City shall provide Landowner with thirty (30) days written notice in advance of staff billing rate adjustments.
- c. Single Point of Contact. The City and Landowner believe it is beneficial for each party to designate a single point of contact for the purpose of facilitating communications. The designated persons shall assist to facilitate necessary meetings and communications between City departments, consultants, and the Landowner to resolve any issues that arise in completing approved tasks set forth in this Agreement. The parties designate the following individuals as their designated single point of contact which may be changed upon notice to the other party as provided in Section 11 hereof.

CITY: Tim Raney
 City Community Development Director

LANDOWNER: Robert Shattuck

- d. City Consultant Invoices. City consultants shall provide detailed, itemized invoices to the City for their work that falls within the Initial Scope of Work, as may be amended pursuant to Section 2 above. The City shall include in its consultant contracts under this Agreement a provision that the City's consultants shall provide invoices to City within sixty (60) days after the end of each month's work by such consultants. City shall provide invoices to the Landowner upon receipt from consultants by transmitting them electronically via email to the individual designated by

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

Landowner to receive invoices for Landowner as set forth in Section 11 below. City shall review such invoices from its consultants within ten (10) calendar days of receipt. Landowner shall have ten (10) calendar days after receipt of electronic copy of such invoices to notify the City in writing of any disputed amounts. If the City is not so notified, then City shall pay the full amount of such invoice from Landowner deposited monies. If Landowner disputes such invoices within said ten (10) day period, City and Landowner shall meet and confer within five (5) calendar days thereafter to resolve any dispute. Such meetings may take place telephonically. City shall pay any undisputed amount of such invoices during the dispute resolution process. This subsection (d) shall be limited to invoices from City consultants and shall exclude invoices for City staff costs and expenses. The City shall provide an accounting for its hours charged and costs incurred but is not required to provide invoices to the Landowners for City staff costs and expenses prior to withdrawing monies for such costs and expenses from the deposits paid by the Landowner under this Agreement.

4. Deposits and Accounting. Landowner shall submit an initial deposit for the Initial Scope of Work, as set forth in Exhibit "A," made payable to the City of Wheatland. The amount of deposit shall be based on the total amount of budget in the Initial Scope of Work and the duration of the tasks. If the work is estimated by the City to be completed in less than six (6) months, then the initial deposit shall be the entire approved budget. If the work is estimated by the City to take six (6) months or more then Landowner shall deposit fifty percent (50%) of the total approved budget. City shall establish a separate account for the purpose of accounting separately for this deposit and any future deposits and the charges against the deposits. City shall provide, within fifteen (15) calendar days of the end of any given month, a monthly accounting report to Landowner of the prior month's expenditures by City of funds paid by Landowner pursuant to this Agreement. In the event that the Initial Scope of Work is increased pursuant to Section 2 of this Agreement, the Landowner shall deposit the corresponding increased amount of budget for such increased Initial Scope of Work with the City within thirty (30) calendar days after execution of the change order as provided in Section 2 addressing such budget increase.

When City expenditures for approved tasks under this Agreement reach sixty percent (60%) of the approved budget set forth in Exhibit "A," or any change order is approved pursuant to Section 2 of this Agreement, City and Landowner shall meet and confer on the status of work on the approved tasks and remaining tasks to be completed, and adjust the approved budget pursuant to mutual written agreement of

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

City and Landowner. No work will occur on any task or scope of work for which the required deposit from Landowner has not been received.

Payments by Landowner to City shall be transmitted to City, as follows:

City of Wheatland
Attention: Community Development Director
111 C Street
Wheatland, CA 95692

Landowner shall not be entitled to interest on deposits made hereunder.

5. No Guaranty of City Performance. The parties agree that the intent of this Agreement is to provide a means for the Landowner to be aware of, and budget in advance, the monies that it will be expending to reimburse the City for the work performed by the City and its consultants on the tasks specified in this Agreement. The parties agree and understand that it is not the intent of this Agreement to create an obligation on the part of the City to perform such tasks to completion or approval for a certain cost. In no event does the City, by entering into this Agreement, promise to complete the tasks for a set fee. City's work is performed on an at-cost basis, drawn from deposits by the Landowner.

6. No Influence on City Decisions Regarding Planning, Zoning, Development, or Public Improvements. The Landowner expressly understands and agrees that all charges against deposits paid to the City pursuant to this Agreement represent reimbursement for processing costs, and shall in no way influence the decision of the City concerning the planning, zoning, or development of any real property within the City or any decision concerning any public improvements, whether publicly or privately financed. No promises, representations, or warranties have been made, expressly or impliedly, by the City, its officers, agents, or employees, regarding the processing of the tasks under this Agreement. It is further specifically understood and agreed that no person has the authority to make any such promise, representation, or warranty. The parties hereto understand and agree that the funds paid to the City by the Landowner under this Agreement shall not influence any decision of the City, or guarantee any recommendation which is favorable to, or which benefits, the Landowner.

7. Refunds of Unexpended Funds/Payment Upon Termination. After completion of the tasks set forth above in Exhibit "A" and in any change orders approved pursuant to Section 2 of this Agreement, and after full satisfaction of all

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt.
Do not check spelling or grammar

financial obligations incurred by the City in performance of such tasks, and upon final resolution of any claim, litigation, or proceeding identified in Section 15, if unexpended funds paid by Landowner to City remain, City shall, within thirty (30) calendar days, refund such unexpended funds to the Landowner.

In the event this Agreement is terminated as provided in Section 8, below, City shall refund any unexpended funds as provided for above. If the unexpended funds are insufficient to satisfy in full the obligations incurred pursuant to the Agreement, City shall within thirty (30) calendar days of termination of this Agreement present a written demand to Landowner of the amount due. The Landowner shall have fifteen (15) calendar days upon receipt of such written demand from City to pay such demand.

8. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by (a) expiration of the Term set forth in Section 1, above, without extension of the parties by mutual written agreement, (b) either City or the Landowner for any reason upon providing thirty (30) days' written notice to the other party, subject to the payment obligation of the Landowner set forth in Section 7, above, or (c) City for failure by Landowner to make required payments hereunder within thirty (30) calendar days of written demand by City, provided the parties first meet and confer and follow the dispute resolution procedures set forth in Section 15 below.

9. City Expenditures Under Agreement Following Receipt of Termination Notice From Landowner. In the event the City receives a termination notice from the Landowner pursuant to Section 8 above, the City shall thereafter for a period of thirty (30) days only pay consultant invoices and City staff costs and expenses from the Landowner deposits pursuant to the terms and provisions set forth hereinabove in the ordinary course as necessary and shall not fund any new tasks not otherwise approved by the Landowner pursuant to this Agreement or any amendment thereto.

10. Reimbursement Agreement. City acknowledges and agrees that the planning documents and/or studies funded by this Agreement may benefit other development projects located within the City. At such time as requested by Landowner, City shall consider a reimbursement agreement with Landowner whereby City shall adopt a developer fee to be charged against such benefitted development projects in order for those development projects to share on a proportional basis in the costs incurred by Landowner to prepare and adopt the planning documents and/or studies funded by this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement or in any reimbursement agreement shall be deemed to obligate City to use general fund monies to satisfy any claim for reimbursement by Landowner.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

11. Notices. All notices and other communications provided for herein shall be in writing and shall be sent to the address set forth below (or such other address as a party may hereafter designate for itself by notice to the other party as required hereby) of the party for whom such notice or communication is intended:

City Manager
City of Wheatland
111 C Street
Wheatland, CA 95692
greeson@wheatland.ca.gov

Notice required to be given to the Landowner shall be addressed as follows:

Gibson Ranch, LLC
Attn: _____

Any such notice or communication shall be sufficient if sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; by hand delivery; by overnight courier service; by email; or by facsimile transmission. Any notice given by facsimile transmission or email shall be deemed given on the day sent, provided (a) it is sent on a business day during normal business hours, otherwise it will be deemed sent on the next business day, and (b) the sender has a confirmation showing actual delivery of the facsimile transmission or email to the intended recipient. Any notice given by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, shall be deemed to have been given on the date receipt was acknowledged to the postal authorities. Either party may, by written notice to the other in the manner aforesaid, change the address to which notices addressed to it shall thereafter be mailed.

12. No Joint Venture. No partnership, joint venture or other association of any kind with the City is formed or intended by this Agreement.

13. No Third Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement is made and entered into for the sole protection and benefit of Landowner and City and their successors and assigns. No person who is not a party to this Agreement shall have any right of action based upon any provision in this Agreement.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

14. Indemnification. Landowner shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City and its agents, officers and employees from any claims, actions or proceedings based on any grounds against City, its agents, officers and employees including, but not limited to, attorneys fees arising in any way out of approval and implementation of this Agreement. Landowner shall not be obligated to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers, and employees to the extent the court finds there is willful misconduct or gross negligence on the part of City, its agents, officers, or employees. This indemnification section shall survive termination of the Agreement and shall continue in full force and effect until final resolution of any and all claims and/or litigation relating to this Agreement.

The City shall notify the Landowner promptly of any claim, action, or proceeding and cooperate fully in the defense. Upon receipt of such notification, the Landowner shall assume the defense of the claim, action, or proceeding, including the employment of counsel reasonably satisfactory to the City and the Landowner, and the prompt payment of the attorneys' fees and costs of such counsel. In the event of a disagreement between the City and the Landowner over litigation issues, City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation decisions, including but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. If City reasonably determines that having common counsel would present such counsel with a conflict of interest, or if the Landowner fails to promptly employ counsel reasonably satisfactory to City, then City may employ separate counsel to represent or defend the City, and the Landowner shall pay the reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of such counsel within thirty (30) days of receiving an itemized billing therefore. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the defense of any claim, action, or proceeding, but such participation shall not relieve the Landowner of any obligation imposed by this Agreement.

In the event that Landowner fails to comply with this indemnification provision, the City shall have no obligation to defend any suit, claim, litigation, complaint, or action of any kind.

15. Dispute Resolution. In the event of any dispute between the Landowner and City regarding implementation of this Agreement, the parties hereto shall first meet and confer, with Landowner attempting to resolve any dispute first with the City Manager. Any such dispute then still outstanding shall be presented by Landowner and the City Manager or their respective designee to the City Council.

16. Amendments. Modifications or amendments to this Agreement shall be in writing, and executed by all parties hereto, provided such amendment is approved by

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

the City Council. Notwithstanding the foregoing, written change orders may be approved and executed as provided in Section 2 above.

17. Jurisdiction and Venue. This Agreement shall be administered and interpreted under the laws of the State of California. In addition to any other rights or remedies, either City or Landowner may institute legal action to cure, correct or remedy any default, to enforce any covenant or agreement herein, or to enjoin any threatened or attempted violation. All legal actions shall be instituted in the Superior Court of the County of Yuba, State of California.

18. Severability. If any term, covenant or condition of this Agreement or the application thereof to any person, entity or circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this Agreement, or the application of such term, covenant or condition to persons, entities or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and each term, covenant or condition of this Agreement shall be valid and be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

19. Assignment. Should Landowner sell, transfer or convey the Landowner Property, or any portion thereof, Landowner shall, subject to providing fourteen (14) days advance written notice of such assignment to City, have the full right to assign this Agreement upon the express written assignment by the Landowner and assumption by the assignee of such assignment in the form attached as Exhibit C.

20. Exhibits. The following exhibits are hereby made a part of this Agreement and incorporated herein by this reference:

Exhibit "A" – Initial Scope of Work and Budget

Exhibit "B" – Current List of City Employee Billing Rates

Exhibit "C" – Sample Assignment and Assumption Agreement

21. Entire Agreement. Except as may be amended as set forth in Section 16, above, this Agreement, inclusive of its Recitals and Exhibits, constitutes the sole agreement between City and the Landowner pertaining to funding of the tasks set forth in Section 2, above, and supersedes any other oral or written understanding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Wheatland has authorized the execution of this Agreement in duplicate by its City Manager and attested to by its City Clerk.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt.
Do not check spelling or grammar

CITY:

CITY OF WHEATLAND,
a general law city

LANDOWNER:

GIBSON RANCH, LLC,
a California limited liability company

By: _____
Greg Greeson
City Manager

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

Date: _____, 2017

Date: _____, 2017

ATTEST:

By: _____
Lisa J. Thomason, MMC
City Clerk

Date: _____, 2017

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

EXHIBIT A
Scope of Work
(to be attached)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

EXHIBIT B

Current Hourly Billing Rates for City Staff

(to be attached)

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

EXHIBIT C

Sample Assignment and Assumption Agreement

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT
RELATIVE TO CITY OF WHEATLAND
STAFF FUNDING AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (hereinafter, the "Agreement") is entered into this ____ day of _____, 2017, by and between Gibson Ranch, LLC a California limited company (hereinafter "Landowner"), and _____ a _____ (hereafter "Assignee").

RECITALS

A. On _____, 2017, the City of Wheatland (hereinafter "City") and Landowner, entered into that certain agreement entitled City of Wheatland Staff Funding Agreement (hereinafter the "Staff Funding Agreement"). Pursuant to the Staff Funding Agreement, the Landowner agreed to provide funding for City staff costs and City consultant costs incurred from and after the Effective Date (as defined in the Staff Funding Agreement) for certain tasks related to processing entitlements for Landowner's property, all as more specifically described and set forth in the Staff Funding Agreement.

B. In accordance with the Staff Funding Agreement, Landowner has notified City of its intent to convey a portion or all of Landowner's property that is subject to the Staff Funding Agreement described below to Assignee.

C. Landowner intends to convey a portion of Landowner's property to Assignee, commonly referred to as Parcel ____, and more particularly identified and described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (hereinafter the "Assigned Parcel").

D. Landowner desires to assign and Assignee desires to assume all of Landowner's right, title, interest, burdens, and obligations under the Staff Funding Agreement with respect to and related to the Assigned Parcel.

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION

NOW, THEREFORE, Landowner and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

1. Landowner hereby assigns, effective as of Landowner conveyance of the Assigned Parcel to Assignee, all of the rights, title, interest, burdens, and obligations of Landowner under the Staff Funding Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel. Landowner retains all the rights, title, interest, burdens, and obligations under the Staff Funding Agreement with respect to all other property owned by Landowner that is subject to the Staff Funding Agreement.

2. Assignee hereby assumes all of the rights, title, interest, burdens, and obligations of Landowner under the Staff Funding Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel, and agrees to observe and fully perform all of the duties and obligations of Landowner under the Staff Funding Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel, and to be subject to all the terms and conditions thereof with respect to the Assigned Parcel. The parties intend hereby that, upon the execution of this Agreement and conveyance of the Assigned Parcel to Assignee, Assignee shall become substituted for Landowner as the Landowner under the Staff Funding Agreement with respect to the Assigned Parcel.

3. All of the covenants, terms, and conditions set forth herein shall be binding upon and shall insure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

4. The Notice Address described in Section 11 of the Staff Funding Agreement for the Landowner with respect to the Assigned Parcel shall be:

Attn: _____

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written. This Agreement may be signed in identical counterparts.

LANDOWNER:

By: _____
Print Name: _____
Title: _____

ASSIGNEE:

By: _____
Print Name: _____
Title: _____

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial Narrow, 6 pt,
Do not check spelling or grammar



EXHIBIT A

City of Wheatland

111 C Street
Wheatland, California 95692
TELEPHONE (530) 633-2761
FAX (530) 633-9102

MEMO

TO: GIBSON RANCH, LLC.

FROM: CITY OF WHEATLAND

DATE: OCTOBER 10, 2017

SUBJECT: **STAFF FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH GIBSON RANCH, LLC – EXHIBIT A:
INITIAL SCOPE OF WORK AND BUDGET**

The City of Wheatland Community Development Department has included the following initial scope of work.

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING

The City of Wheatland understands that the landowner, Gibson Ranch, LLC desire to enter into a funding agreement for city staff costs and City consultant costs incurred from and after the Effective Date (as defined in the Agreement), for the tasks associated with the Landowner's seeking and processing various entitlements for the Landowner.

Task 1: Meetings and Communication

The objective of this task is to ensure close, extensive coordination and interaction with the project team, other city staff, and the public, including in-person progress meetings to discuss the project. This task assumes regular phone and e-mail communications with the project team throughout the process. The City of Wheatland has no meetings planned at this time and assumes that these meetings will be set on a case-by-case basis as issues or needs arise.

Task 2: Outside Agency Coordination (i.e., Beale Air Force Base)

The objective of this task is to ensure close coordination with Federal, State, and local agencies and interested groups throughout the processing of the project, as necessary, including but not limited to, Beale Air Force Base and Caltrans.

Task 3: Utility Coordination

The objective of this task is to ensure city staff will work with the project applicant to assess the adequate provision of utility services to the project site. This task shall include, but not be limited to the following:

- Review of utility information generated by the project applicant;

- Continued review of potential interim and permanent waste water treatment options to service the future development of the site;
- Review of potential alignments of waste water conveyance;
- Analysis of potential domestic water supply options as well as the potential use of non-potable water in the project area; and
- Continued analysis of major and minor roadway alignments serving the project site.

Task 4: Tier 2 Zoning

The objective of this task is to ensure city staff will work with the project applicant to develop community designs that will be incorporated in Tier 2 Zoning, so that the comprehensive planning requirements are met.

BUDGET

The estimated budget for the provision of contract planning services is anticipated not-to-exceed \$40,000 for a six (6) month period (July to December/January to June). The estimated budget is a preliminary estimate only based on experience with similar projects and services. The City of Wheatland will bill on a time-and-material basis, based on staff's hourly rates (please see *Exhibit B* for city staff's hourly rates).

SIX MONTH COST ESTIMATE		
Johnson Rancho Development Project		
		Cost Per Task
Task 1	Meetings and Communication	\$10,000.00
Task 2	Outside Agency Coordination	\$5,000.00
Task 3	Utility Coordination	\$10,000.00
Task 4	Tier 2 Zoning	\$5,000.00
Total Labor		\$30,000.00
Expenses		\$2,500.00
	Total Budget for Planning Services	\$32,500.00

**Estimate only, will be billed at cost subject to terms and conditions of this agreement.*



EXHIBIT B

City of Wheatland

111 C Street
Wheatland, California 95692
TELEPHONE (530) 633-2761
FAX (530) 633-9102

MEMO

TO: GIBSON RANCH, LLC.

FROM: CITY OF WHEATLAND

DATE: OCTOBER 10, 2017

SUBJECT: **STAFF FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH GIBSON RANCH, LLC – EXHIBIT B:
CURRENT LIST OF CITY EMPLOYEE BILLING RATES**

The City of Wheatland Community Development Department has included the following billing information for the on-going planning services for the Johnson Rancho Development Project. The staff funding agreement between the City of Wheatland and Gibson Ranch, LLC, and staff billing rates will be revisited and renewed bi-annually (every July and January for the term of the Agreement).

2017 BILLING RATES

The following is a summary of Wheatland city staff rates, including Raney Planning & Management, Inc. (Raney) Billing Rates for the provision of environmental and planning services and Coastland Civil Engineering Billing Rates for engineering services. Please note that Raney will provide a complete scope of services and cost estimate by task based on hours, upon request.

City of Wheatland		
Position	Name	Hourly Billing Rate
City Manager	Greg Greeson	\$105.64
Planning Director (Consultant)	Tim Raney, Raney Planning & Management	\$200.00
Associate Planner (Consultant)	Kevin Valente, Raney Planning & Management	\$100.00
City Engineer (Consultant)	Dane Schilling, Coastland Civil Engineering	\$175.00
Junior Engineer (Consultant)	Lorenzo Hernandez, Coastland Civil Engineering	\$120.00
Administrative Services Director	Susan Mahoney	\$93.79
Senior Accountant	Cindy Brumley	\$44.33
Public Works Director	Don Scott	\$51.71

OTHER COST INFORMATION

- Overhead charges for technical sub-consultants, travel, and copying/printing: 10%
- Travel: Billed at cost
- Copying and Printing: Billed at cost